

GAHC010247182025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6447/2025

PAWAN @ PABAN PANIKA
S/O LT. GURUCHARAN PANIKA, R/O VILL- SONAPUR, P.S.- LALUK, DIST-
LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, PWD (ROADS), ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PWD DEPARTMENT

CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD NORTH LAKHIMPUR
NOWBOICHA AND BIHPURIA TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
NORTH LAKHIMPUR-787001

7:TREASURY OFFICER
LAKHIMPUR
P.O. AND P.S.- NORTH LAKHIMPUR
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM-78700

Advocate for the Petitioner : K U AHMED, E DEVI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PWD, GA, ASSAM,SC, AG,SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

ORDER

24.04.2026

Heard Mr. K. U. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. M. Das, learned Standing Counsel, PWD, for respondent Nos. 1, 5 & 6; Mr. T. C. Chutia, learned Government Advocate for respondent No. 2; and Mr. B. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, AG, for respondent No. 3.

Ms. M. Das, learned Standing Counsel, PWD, submits that the instructions are still awaited and prays for 3 (three) weeks' time to obtain the same and to file an affidavit-in-opposition, if necessary.

The prayer is allowed.

List the matter on **20.05.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant